
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 10th July, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.02 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Adam Hug (Chair) 
Tim Roca 
Aicha Less 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Geoff Barraclough 
 

David Boothroyd 
Paul Dimoldenberg 
Liza Begum 
Matt Noble 
Cara Sanquest 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 This will be an in-person meeting and members of the public 
and press are welcome to follow the meeting and listen to 
discussion to Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting please revisit the link.  

   

T  

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Daniella Bonfanti, Cabinet Manager. 
 
Email: dbonfanti@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions, they should contact 
the Director of Law and Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   WELCOME   
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 15th of May 
2023. 
 

 

 
4.   COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE FUTURE OF WESTMINSTER 

COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Pages 7 - 82) 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 
 
5.   CHURCH STREET REGENERATION - SITE A COMPULSORY 

PURCHASE ORDER RESOLUTION 
(Pages 83 - 

252) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Growth, Planning and 
Housing  
 

 

6.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING (2024/25 TO 2026/27) (Pages 253 - 
266) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
 

 
 
7.   OUTTURN REPORT 

 
(Pages 267 - 

300) 
Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
30 June 2023 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 15th May, 2023, Room 18.01-

18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 15th May 2023, Westminster City 
Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Adam Hug (Chair), Tim Roca (virtually), Aicha Less, 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, David Boothroyd, Paul Dimoldenberg (virtually), Liza Begum 
and Matt Noble 
 
Apologies: Councillor Geoff Barraclough 
 
Also Present: Stuart Love, Chief Executive, Parveen Akhtar, Director of Law and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer), Debbie Jackson, Executive Director for Growth, 
Planning and Housing, Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director for Finance and Resource, 
Steve Hilditch, Chair of the Housing Review, Future of Westminster Commission 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 

 
There were no changes to the membership of Cabinet. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: Councillor Adam Hug, with the consent of the Members present, 
agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th March were a true and 
correct record of the proceedings. 

4 DISSOLUTION OF WESTMINSTER PROCUREMENT SERVICES 
 

Councillor Hug introduced the report explaining that the Westminster 
Procurement Service had not traded since 2018 and that the Shareholder 
Committee recommends to Cabinet that the company is wound up. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendations set out on page 7 of 
the Cabinet report pack: 
  

                 That Westminster Procurement Services Limited be dissolved with any 
share capital remaining after legal and professional fees being returned to 
the Council.  

  
                 That the Council, as sole shareholder, passes a resolution to formally 

close Westminster Procurement Services Limited by way of an application 
to strike off the company from the Companies Register 

  
You can view the full Shareholder Committee Report here. 

 
5 WESTMINSTER BUILDS REGISTERED PROVIDER STATUS 
 

Councillor Hug invited Councillor Matt Noble, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Action, Regeneration and Renters to comment on the proposed incorporation 
of a new company into Westminster Builds to act as Registered Provider. 

  
Councillor Noble commented that it seems prudent to take this action to 
maximise the amount of intermediate housing the council can provide.  The 
benefit of the decision being that it enables the council to capture GLA grant 
to deliver affordable housing. 

  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendation set out on 
page 9 of the Cabinet report pack: 

  
 The incorporation of new company within Westminster Builds structure which 

will apply to become a Registered Provider and, subject to approval of the 
Regulator of Social Housing, hold Westminster Builds’ affordable housing. 

  
You can view the report to Shareholder Committee here 

 
6 COUNCIL RESPONSE TO FUTURE OF WESTMINSTER COMMISSION 

HOUSING REVIEW 
 

  
Councillor Hug introduced the report and thanked all those who contributed 
to the review, including the tenants and leaseholder who participated 
through the Resident’s Panel. 
  
Councillor Hug invited Steve Hilditch, Future of Westminster Commission 
and Chair of the Housing Review to speak to the Housing Review report. 
  
C
[...]
, Energy and Green Transition and Fairness and 
Equality and represents a conclusion of the Commission’s work. 

 
 
1.5  The Council response to the Housing Review was considered at a previous 

meeting of Cabinet in May 2023. 
 
 
1.6 Appendix A sets out the recommendations proposed by the Commission and 

outlines the Council’s responses to those recommendations.   
 
 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to note the initial responses to the Commission’s 
recommendations across the three remaining reviews (Appendix A) and to 
agree that all recommendations brought forward for implementation will be 
subject to further financial and legal consideration and where necessary, 
individual Cabinet or Cabinet Member decisions will be undertaken. 

 
3. Reasons for the Decision 
 
3.1  The Future of Westminster Commission was established to advise the Council 

on areas of policy that are critical to the future success of the City and central 
to the delivery of a Fairer Westminster.  The Commission has now delivered its 
final report and recommendations, please see Appendix B of this report. 

 
All recommendations have been considered individually (as outlined in 
Appendix A), with a view to accepting, rejecting, or otherwise considering 
each. The proposed responses are put forward with due regard to the strategic 
priorities of the council and with the recognition that, where required, further 
financial and legal consideration will have to be undertaken before 
implementation.  

Page 8

https://committees.westminster.gov.uk/documents/s48039/2.%20Future%20of%20Westminster%20Commission.pdf
https://committees.westminster.gov.uk/documents/s48039/2.%20Future%20of%20Westminster%20Commission.pdf
https://committees.westminster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=5813&Ver=4


3 
 

  
 
4.1  Background, including Policy Context 
 
4.1 Bringing together experts from a wide range of private and voluntary sector 

organisations to review the existing work of the coun
[...]
er. 

1.17 Given the time required to complete the compulsory purchase process it is considered 
sensible to now proceed to make a compulsory purchase order in respect of the Order 
Land in order to meet the aims of the Church Street regeneration.  Accordingly, this 
report seeks Members’ support for a resolution for the making of the Order to assemble 
the remaining interests in the Order Land which are not owned by the Council and 
secure the rights necessary to enable the CPO Scheme to be delivered, should 
attempts to acquire the necessary land and interests by agreement fail. 

1.18 The extent of the Order Land is identified in the draft Order Plan attached to this report 
at Appendix 1 (subject to final boundary confirmation). A schedule of interests is 
currently being prepared.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS  

Cabinet is asked to: 

2.1 Agree, subject to the consideration of the matters set out in this report, to the making 
of a Compulsory Purchase Order pursuant to Section 226(1)(a) of the TCPA and 
section 13 of the 1976 Act in respect of the Order Land, to facilitate delivery of the CPO 
Scheme. 

2.2 Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Growth, Planning and Housing (subject 
to any expenditure to be incurred to be within the budget approved for the promotion 
of the CPO and the acquisition of the property and rights necessary to enable the 
redevelopment of Site A) to: 

(a) agree amendments to the Draft Order Plan and finalise the CPO schedule of 
interests before the making of the Order (if required to give effect to any of the 
matters delegated pursuant to the recommendation); 

(b) agree the precise scope of rights to be acquired over properties that surround 
the Order Land (if required to give effect to any of the matters delegated 
pursuant to the recommendation); 

(c) agree amendments and approve the final form of the Statement of Reasons 
before making the Order; 

(d) agree amendments and approve the Equalities Impact Assessment before 
making the Order; 

(e) to agree the terms of and enter into any documentation required to settle any 
property rights / matters necessary to progress the regeneration of the Order 
Land; 

Page 88



 

7 

(f) take all steps to secure the making, confirmation and implementation of the 
Order including the publication and service of all notices and the promotion of 
the Council’s case at any public inquiry; 

(g) negotiate, agree terms and enter into agreements with affected parties 
including agreements for the withdrawal of blight notices and/or the withdrawal 
of objections to the Order and/or undertakings not to enforce the Order on 
specified terms, including (but not limited to) where appropriate seeking the 
exclusion of land from the Order, making provision for the payment of 
compensation and/or relocation; 

(h) in the event the Order is confirmed by the Secretary of State or an Inspector in 
the case of delegation, to advertise and give notice of confirmation and 
thereafter to take all steps to implement the Order including, as applicable, to 
execute General Vesting Declarations and/or to serve Notices to Treat and 
Notices of Entry in respect of interests and rights in the Order Land; and  

(i) take all steps in relation to any legal proceedings relating to the Order including 
defending or settling claims referred to the Upper Tribunal and/or applications 
to the courts and any appeals. 

3 Reasons for Decision 

3.1 Church Street is one of the five priority estates identified in the Renewal Strategy as 
needing significant improvement and investment.  In line with the Council’s strategy for 
Fairer Westminster 2022 - 2026, the overarching objective of regenerating Church 
Street is to create a comprehensive renewal that brings about physical, economic and 
sustainable change that creates additional homes and improves the lives of residents, 
businesses and visitors alike.  The Order Land is a key part of the regeneration area.  

3.2 Whilst significa
[...]
ogramme, approved by Full Council on 8 March 2023, includes a budget 
for the development of the Order Land by way of a joint venture partnership. The cost 
of securing vacant possession, including CPO costs, will be met from a separate 
approved acquisition budget. Of the £40 million acquisition budget, £27.6 million has 
been spent as of April 2023. 

7.3 Whilst the Council will meet the costs of acquiring all outstanding interests in the Order 
Land, it proposes to enter into a partnership with a development partner to deliver the 
CPO Scheme by way of joint venture and has a shortlist of interested bidders who are 
prepared to proceed to the next stage of negotiations.  The Council and the joint 
venture delivery partner will enter into a development agreement to secure the delivery 
of the CPO Scheme.   

7.4 A viability appraisal was submitted with the underlying planning application which 
concludes that, by applying the GLA's sensitivity analysis, the CPO Scheme can be 
considered viable and therefore deliverable.  

Page 99



 

18 

7.5 In light of the above, funds have been allocated to complete the land acquisition 
process and the Council is confident that a suitable developer partner with sufficient 
funding in place will be secured to deliver the CPO Scheme.  

8 Carbon Impact 

The Order is required to ensure that the entirety of the Order Land can be acquired 
and regenerated.  Although upfront carbon will be relatively high, the CPO Scheme 
has demonstrated a series of reductions in whole life carbon and measures to address 
fuel poverty and resilience.  

9 Consultation 

9.1 The Regeneration Team have worked with the local community to ensure that all key 
stakeholders are engaged and aware of the CPO Scheme.  The Council has ensured 
that all residents are fully aware of the support they will receive throughout the renewal 
process and the details of the relevant policies.  Further details on engagement and 
consultation can be found in section
[...]

 

 
 
 
 

  
 
aecom.com   
  

  
 
   
 

 

Page 251



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet Report  

Decision Maker: Cabinet  

Date: 10 July 2023 

Classification: Open  

Title: Medium Term Financial Planning (2024/25 
to 2026/27) 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Member/Lead 
Member: 

Councillor Boothroyd, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Council Reform 

Key Decision: Yes 

Financial Summary: This report sets out the financial framework 
for the budget setting cycle and medium-
term financial planning for this year 

 
Report of:  Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of 

Finance and Resources 

 
  

Page 253

Agenda Item 6



 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. This report outlines the Council’s updated financial position over the next three 

years and provides the financial framework for the Council to deliver its key 
policy objectives as outlined in its Fairer Westminster strategy. 
 

1.2. This report updates the budget assumptions approved at Full Council in March 
2023 and plans for a further two years to 2026/27 updating the medium term 
framework. The funding position for local government is still undetermined at 
this point and will be impacted by several central government policy initiatives 
due over the coming years including the Fair Funding Review, Adult Social Care 
reform and the impact of the 2021 Census. 
 

1.3. The financial position over the planning period has been updated and provides 
an indicative budget gap of £6.141m in 2024/25, rising to £48.461m by 2026/27. 
This is an improved position on the £56.8m gap previously reported in March. 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That Cabinet note the revised medium term financial planning forecast to 
2026/27 and to agree the budget process approach as set out in the report. 
 
 

3. Reasons for Decision   
 
3.1. The preparation of the budget and three-year medium term financial plan is the 

first stage of the annual business planning cycle for the forthcoming financial 
year
[...]

block which is expected to result in lower funding for central services such as 
admissions, leadership costs, finance, and the virtual school. The DfE will 
consult with authorities on these changes in due course. 

Page 264



 
 

16. Timelines 
 

16.1. The broad timeline of this year’s budget setting cycle is outlined in the table 
below: 

 
 

Group Month Comments 
Cabinet 10 July 2023 Financial planning report – review assumptions, 

set out three-year budget gap and agree savings 
approach 

Executive Leadership Team 
(ELT) 

July to 
September 2023 

ELT, directors, and officers review service 
expenditure across directorates, identify savings 
options 

Budget and Performance 
Scrutiny Task Group 

September 2023 Scrutiny of Council’s Financial Planning 
approach and priorities 

Budget and Performance 
Scrutiny Task Group 

November 2023 Scrutiny of Council’s savings and investment 
proposals 

Budget and Performance 
Scrutiny Task Group 

January 2024 Final overview of Council’s budget and capital 
strategy following Government settlement 
announcement in December 

Cabinet 19 February 2024 Agree the 2024/25 budget and three-year MTFP 

Council 6 March 2024 Approve the 2024/25 budget and three-year 
MTFP 

 
 
17. Legal Implications 

 
17.1. This report is submitted to the Cabinet in accordance with the Finance 

procedure rules. Cabinet is asked to note the revised medium term financial 
forecast to 2026/27 and to agree the budget process approach as set out in the 
report. 

  
17.2. The function of calculating the City Council’s budget requirement and the City 

Council’s element of the Council Tax, and the function of setting the Council 
Tax, are the responsibility of the full Council. The function of preparing 
estimates and calculations for submission to the full Council is the responsibility 
of the Cabinet.  

 
17.3. Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that when a local 

authority is making its budget calculations, the Chie
[...]
tal outturn is a gross expenditure variance of £69.6m against 
a revised budget of £267m. The HRA capital outturn has an expenditure variance 
of £21.894m against a revised budget if £193.777m. Detailed explanations of the 
reasons for the variances are set out in the report. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet notes the outturn position for 2022/23 

2.2. That Cabinet approves the reprofiling from the 2022/23 capital programme into 
future years as set out in appendix 1 (GF) and appendix 2 (HRA)  

3. Revenue Budget 

General Fund   

3.1. The table below summarises the year end revenue position: 

ELT 

2022/23 
Net  

Budget  
£m 

2022/23 
Net  

Outturn 
£m 

2022/23 
Net  

Variance 
£m 

Adult Services 54.172 53.963 (0.208) 
Children’s Services 41.171 43.030 1.858 
Environment and City Management 3.245 1.038 (2.207) 
Growth, GF-Housing and Planning 23.268 34.371 11.103 
Finance and Resources 33.093 9.983 (23.110) 
Innovation and Change 19.580 18.701 (0.879) 
Public Health (1.141) (1.141) 0.000 
Other Corporate Directorates 4.237 4.024 (0.213) 
Corporate Items* 7.236 17.926 10.690 
Total 184.862 181.894 (2.967) 
* Corporate Items includes non-specific grants, levy payments, New Homes Bonus and capital financing 

3.2. The key expenditure variances for the final outturn position across Council 
services are explained in the sections below. In summary these are: 

• Contract and salary inflation was a pressure across all services as inflation 
rates increased to above 10% over the year. Inflation was 5% at the time of 
setting the budget. This overspend is contained within Corporate Items in 
the above table; 

Page 268



 
• Growth, Planning and Housing overspent as a result of ongoing pressures 

on temporary accommodation combined with a higher than expected 
shortfall in planning income; 

• Children’s Services overspent due to further demand pressures on short 
breaks and SEN transport, and; 

• Finance and Resources showed a positive variance due 
[...]
n the Order Land which are not owned by the Council and secure the rights necessary to enable the CPO Scheme to be delivered, should attempts to acquire the necessary land and interests by agreement fail.
	1.18	The extent of the Order Land is identified in the draft Order Plan attached to this report at Appendix 1 (subject to final boundary confirmation). A schedule of interests is currently being prepared.

	2	RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1	Agree, subject to the consideration of the matters set out in this report, to the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order pursuant to Section 226(1)(a) of the TCPA and section 13 of the 1976 Act in respect of the Order Land, to facilitate delivery of the CPO Scheme.
	2.2	Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Growth, Planning and Housing (subject to any expenditure to be incurred to be within the budget approved for the promotion of the CPO and the acquisition of the property and rights necessary to enable the redevelopment of Site A) to:
	(a)	agree amendments to the Draft Order Plan and finalise the CPO schedule of interests before the making of the Order (if required to give effect to any of the matters delegated pursuant to the recommendation);
	(b)	agree the precise scope of rights to be acquired over properties that surround the Order Land (if required to give effect to any of the matters delegated pursuant to the recommendation);
	(c)	agree amendments and approve the final form of the Statement of Reasons before making the Order;
	(d)	agree amendments and approve the Equalities Impact Assessment before making the Order;
	(e)	to agree the terms of and enter into any documentation required to settle any property rights / matters necessary to progress the regeneration of the Order Land;
	(f)	take all steps to secure the making, confirmation and implementation of the Order including the publication and service of all notices and the promotion of the Council’s case at any public inquiry;
	(g)	negotiate, agree terms and enter into agreements with affected parties including agreements for the withdrawal of blight notices and/or the withdrawal of objections to the Order and/or undertakings not to enforce the Order on specified terms, including (but not limited to) where appropriate seeking the exclusion of land from the Order, making provision for the payment of compensation and/or relocation;
	(h)	in the event the Order is confirmed by the Secretary of State or an Inspector in the case of delegation, to advertise and give notice of confirmation and thereafter to take all steps to implement the Order including, as applicable, to execute General Vesting Declarations and/or to serve Notices to Treat and Notices of Entry in respect of interests and rights in the Order Land; and
	(i)	take all steps in relation to any legal proceedings relating to the Order including defending or settling claims referred to the Upper Tribunal and/or applications to the courts and any appeals.


	3	Reasons for Decision
	3.1	Church Street is one of the five priority estates identified in the Renewal Strategy as needing significant improvement and investment.  In line with the Council’s strategy for Fairer Westminster 2022 - 2026, the overarching objective of regenerating Church Street is to create a comprehensive renewal that brings about physical, economic and sustainable change that creates additional homes and improves the lives of residents, businesses and visitors alike.  The Order Land is a key part of the regeneration area.
	3.2	Whilst significant progress with property owners has been made in discussing acquisitions that will be necessary to deliver the proposals, land assembly remains a critical issue for the delivery of the CPO Scheme.  Clearly the estate renewal cannot be delivered across properties that are not wholly in the ownership or under the control of the Council and without this, certainty cannot be gained to the likely programme for delivery of the complete renewal of the Order Land.
	3.3	To enabl
[...]
e CPO process.
	7.2	The Capital Programme, approved by Full Council on 8 March 2023, includes a budget for the development of the Order Land by way of a joint venture partnership. The cost of securing vacant possession, including CPO costs, will be met from a separate approved acquisition budget. Of the £40 million acquisition budget, £27.6 million has been spent as of April 2023.
	7.3	Whilst the Council will meet the costs of acquiring all outstanding interests in the Order Land, it proposes to enter into a partnership with a development partner to deliver the CPO Scheme by way of joint venture and has a shortlist of interested bidders who are prepared to proceed to the next stage of negotiations.  The Council and the joint venture delivery partner will enter into a development agreement to secure the delivery of the CPO Scheme.
	7.4	A viability appraisal was submitted with the underlying planning application which concludes that, by applying the GLA's sensitivity analysis, the CPO Scheme can be considered viable and therefore deliverable.
	7.5	In light of the above, funds have been allocated to complete the land acquisition process and the Council is confident that a suitable developer partner with sufficient funding in place will be secured to deliver the CPO Scheme.

	8	Carbon Impact
	9	Consultation
	9.1	The Regeneration Team have worked with the local community to ensure that all key stakeholders are engaged and aware of the CPO Scheme.  The Council has ensured that all residents are fully aware of the support they will receive throughout the renewal process and the details of the relevant policies.  Further details on engagement and consultation can be found in section 4 of the draft Statement of Reasons at Appendix 2.
	9.2	The Ward Councillors have been consulted and briefed.

	5. Appendix 1 Draft Order Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Site_A


	5. Appendix 2 Draft Statement of Reasons
	1	INTRODUCTION
	1.1	This is the Statement of Reasons for the making of The City of
[...]
sment of impacts shows that there are some direct potential negative effects associated with the CPO.

	8.2	Further recommendations
	In order to further minimise negative effects and enhance positive effects identified, the Council should seek to:

	8.3	Next steps



	6 Medium Term Financial Planning (2024/25 to 2026/27)
	7 Outturn Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 -Savings Achieved 2022-23






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 10th July, 2023, Rooms 18.01 
& 18.02 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Adam Hug (Chair), Aicha Less, Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis, Geoff Barraclough, David Boothroyd, Paul Dimoldenberg, Liza Begum and 
Matt Noble, Cara Sanquest 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Tim Roca 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
Councillor Adam Hug, welcomed Councillor Cara Sanquest to her first meeting of 
Cabinet since taking up the position of Cabinet Member for Resident Participation, 
Consultation Reform and Leisure in June 2023. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
Councillor Adam Hug, with the consent of the Members present, agreed that the 
minutes of the meeting held on 15th May were a true and correct record of the 
proceedings.  
 
4 COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE FUTURE OF WESTMINSTER 

COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Councillor Adam Hug invited Neale Coleman CBE to speak to the report of the 
Future of Westminster Commission.  
  
Neale thanked officers and all those that participated in the work of the commission 
and told Cabinet that he hopes that the contribution made by the Commission will 
support new and important work in the future.   
  
Councillor Adam Hug placed on record Cabinet’s thanks to Neale and the review 
Chairs for the enormous amount of work that had been undertaken.   



 
2 

 

  
Councillor Adam Hug invited Cabinet colleagues to comment.  
  
Councillor Geoff Barraclough, Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Development told Cabinet that the Commission had supported the development of 
the North Paddington Programme and the recently published Plan for a Fairer 
Economy.   
  
Councillor David Boothroyd, Cabinet Member for Finance and Council commented 
that the commission had undertaken a great deal of work and the recommendations 
on social value will be considered by the procurement team who are already looking 
at social value.  
  
Councillor Hug concluded by thanking all members of the Commission as well as 
officers from across the council for their hard work.    
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendation set out on page 8 of 
the Cabinet report pack:  
  

1.     Cabinet is asked to note the initial responses to the Commission’s 
recommendations across the three remaining reviews (Appendix A) and to 
agree that all recommendations brought forward for implementation will be 
subject to further financial and legal consideration and where necessary, 
individual Cabinet or Cabinet Member decisions will be undertaken. 

 
5 CHURCH STREET REGENERATION - SITE A COMPULSORY PURCHASE 

ORDER  RESOLUTION 
 
Councillor Matt Noble, Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Regeneration and 
Renters introduced the report explaining that the overarching objective of the Church 
Street regeneration scheme is to bring about comprehensive renewal and create 
additional homes.  
  
Cabinet heard that the Regeneration Team has worked hard to engage and consult 
with the local community to ensure that all key stakeholders are aware of the CPO 
Scheme as well as the support they will receive throughout the renewal process. 
  
CPOs will only be used as a last resort; officers main focus will be to reach 
agreement with affected residents and help those that wish to stay within the locally 
community to do so. This is the same as the approach that was taken as part of the 
Ebury Regeneration which resulted in no CPOs being used.   
  
Councillor David Boothroyd commented that if the council is committed to the 
regeneration of Church Street, then this is something that must done but only as a 
last resort and through engaging with residents. Councillor Boothroyd also noted the 
Equality Impact Assessment attached to the report.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendation set out on page 88/89 
of the Cabinet report pack:  
  



 
3 

 

1.             Agree, subject to the consideration of the matters set out in this report, to 
the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order pursuant to Section 
226(1)(a) of the TCPA and section 13 of the 1976 Act in respect of the 
Order Land, to facilitate delivery of the CPO Scheme. 
  

2.             Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Growth, Planning and 
Housing (subject to any expenditure to be incurred to be within the budget 
approved for the promotion of the CPO and the acquisition of the property 
and rights necessary to enable the redevelopment of Site A) to:  

a)      agree amendments to the Draft Order Plan and finalise the CPO 
schedule of interests before the making of the Order (if required to 
give effect to any of the matters delegated pursuant to the 
recommendation);  

b)      agree the precise scope of rights to be acquired over properties 
that surround the Order Land (if required to give effect to any of the 
matters delegated pursuant to the recommendation); 

c)      agree amendments and approve the final form of the Statement of 
Reasons before making the Order; 

d)      agree amendments and approve the Equalities Impact Assessment 
before making the Order;  

e)      to agree the terms of and enter into any documentation required to 
settle any property rights / matters necessary to progress the 
regeneration of the Order Land; 

f)        take all steps to secure the making, confirmation and 
implementation of the Order including the publication and service of 
all notices and the promotion of the Council’s case at any public 
inquiry; 

g)      negotiate, agree terms and enter into agreements with affected 
parties including agreements for the withdrawal of blight notices 
and/or the withdrawal of objections to the Order and/or 
undertakings not to enforce the Order on specified terms, including 
(but not limited to) where appropriate seeking the exclusion of land 
from the Order, making provision for the payment of compensation 
and/or relocation; 

h)      in the event the Order is confirmed by the Secretary of State or an 
Inspector in the case of delegation, to advertise and give notice of 
confirmation and thereafter to take all steps to implement the Order 
including, as applicable, to execute General Vesting Declarations 
and/or to serve Notices to Treat and Notices of Entry in respect of 
interests and rights in the Order Land; 

i)        take all steps in relation to any legal proceedings relating to the 
Order including defending or settling claims referred to the Upper 
Tribunal and/or applications to the courts and any appeals.  

  
 
6 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING (2024/25 TO 2026/27) 
 
Councillor David Boothroyd introduced this report and explained that since the 
budget was agreed in March 2023, external factors have become clearer with 
inflation continuing to become a problem.   
  



 
4 

 

Cabinet heard that report outlines the Council’s updated financial position over the 
next three years and provides the financial framework for the Council to deliver its 
key policy objectives as outlined in its Fairer Westminster strategy.  
  
RESOLVED: 
Cabinet approved the following recommendation set out on page 254 of the Cabinet 
report pack:  
  

1.           That Cabinet note the revised medium term financial planning forecast 
to 2026/27 and to agree the budget process approach as set out in the 
report.  

  
 
7 OUTTURN REPORT 
 
Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director for Finance and Resources, explained to 
Cabinet that there was an expectation that the General Fund would be subject to a 
£3m overspend but ended the year with a £3m underspend largely due to increased 
income through interest rate earnings and an increase in service income.   
  
RESOLVED: 
Cabinet approved the following recommendation set out on page 266 of 
the Cabinet report pack:  
  

1.          That Cabinet notes the outturn position for 2022/23. 
2.          That Cabinet approves the reprofiling from the 2022/23 capital 

programme into future years as set out in appendix 1 (GF) and 
appendix 2 (HRA).  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN: 

 

 DATE 10 July 2023 

 
 
 
 


